New Zealand Institute of Economic Research 96

To understand how the above analysis may change if assumptions are changed, sensitivity analysis has been performed
on the above results. The sensitivity testing follows the principles of the NZTA Economic Evaluation manual as discussed
in section 7, where all but one of the assumptions are held constant in order to understand if the results of the above
analysis would change in a manner that does not match expectations.

The assumptions that have been tested are as follows:

Table 37: Sensitivity testing of the funding options

The sensitivity testing has been performed for the above scenarios with tolling levels at $4, $6 and $8 to determine if
changes to input variables would produce different results from the financial analysis and result in different conclusions
being drawn. The results are presented below:

Original assumption Value Sensitivity test

Discount rate 8% 6%

Discount rate 8% 4%

Traffic Flows As per traffic modelling +10%

Traffic Flows As per traffic modelling +25%

Traffic Flows As per traffic modelling - 10%

Traffic Flows As per traffic modelling - 25%

Tolling costs 65 cents -25%

Tolling costs 65 cents -50%

Tolling costs 65 cents -75%

Finance costs 7.5% 9.5%

Finance costs 7.5% 11.5%

Operating costs As provided by the EPT -10%

Operating costs As provided by the EPT -25%

Construction costs As provided by the EPT -10%

Construction costs As provided by the EPT -25%

CPI 2.5% 4.5%

Construction cost index 4.77% 6.77%

Construction cost index 4.77% 2.77%

PricewaterhouseCoopers
New Zealand Institute of Economic Research 97

Figure 26: Net Present cost of the up-front payment - $4 tolling scenario

(1)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

$
B

il
li

o
n

Net Present cost of the up front payment- Toll: $4

Construction: Bridge, Toll: New Crossing Only Construction: Bridge, Toll: Both Crossings
Construction: Bridge, Toll: Existing Bridge Construction: Tunnel, Toll: New Crossing Only)
Construction: Tunnel, Toll: Both Crossings Construction: Tunnel, Toll: Existing Bridge

PricewaterhouseCoopers
New Zealand Institute of Economic Research 98

Figure 27: Net Present cost of the up-front payment - $6 tolling scenario